

**QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION**

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

*Delbert W. Norris*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

*05-16-2017*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

Plumas Superiour Court

\_\_\_\_\_  
Court

FY1617 Third Quarter

\_\_\_\_\_  
Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

**QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOOTNOTES**

Plumas Superiour Court

---

Court

FY1617 Third Quarter

---

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

**FOOTNOTES**

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	

**QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT  
Filled Court Employee Positions (FTEs)**

Plumas Superiour Court

---

Court

FY1617 Third Quarter

---

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

	Total Authorized Court Positions (FTEs) <sup>1</sup> (OPTIONAL)	Positions (FTEs) Filled			
		1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter
Court Employee Positions (FTEs)	11	10	11	11	

<sup>1</sup> The Authorized Positions should reflect the amount submitted on the court's Schedule 7A for the reporting fiscal year.

Superior Court of California, County of Plumas  
 Trial Court Operations Fund  
 Balance Sheet  
 (Unaudited)

	For the month ended March								2015/16
	Fiscal Year 2016/17								
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	
General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service					
	Non-Grant	Grant							
<b>ASSETS</b>									
Operations	\$ 85,366	\$ 42,468	\$ (73,194)				\$ 1,087	\$ 55,727	\$ 45,626
Payroll	\$ 2,642							\$ 2,642	\$ 0
Jury									
Revolving	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Other								\$ 0	\$ 0
Distribution							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Civil Filing Fees							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust							\$ (3,005)	\$ (3,005)	\$ (2,731)
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand	\$ 900							\$ 900	\$ 900
Cash with County	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Cash Outside of the JCC	\$ 2,040		\$ 21,135				\$ 37,604	\$ 60,779	\$ 232,213
Cash Equivalents	\$ 316,513						\$ 20,837	\$ 337,350	\$ 232,213
<b>Total Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>\$ 407,460</b>	<b>\$ 42,468</b>	<b>\$ (52,060)</b>				<b>\$ 56,523</b>	<b>\$ 454,392</b>	<b>\$ 276,008</b>
Short-Term Investment									
Investments									
<b>Total Investments</b>									
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General									
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Governments									
Due From Other Courts							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From State	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 18,860					\$ 18,860	\$ (2,820)
Trust Due To/From							\$ 3,862	\$ 3,862	\$ 2,700
Distribution Due To/From							\$ 4,260	\$ 4,260	\$ 6,045
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From							\$ 20	\$ 20	\$ 50
General Due To/From	\$ 3,462							\$ 3,462	\$ 51
<b>Total Receivables</b>	<b>\$ 3,462</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>	<b>\$ 18,860</b>				<b>\$ 8,142</b>	<b>\$ 30,464</b>	<b>\$ 6,026</b>
Prepaid Expenses - General	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
<b>Total Prepaid Expenses</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>					<b>\$ 0</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>
Other Assets									
<b>Total Other Assets</b>									
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 410,923</b>	<b>\$ 42,468</b>	<b>\$ (33,200)</b>				<b>\$ 64,665</b>	<b>\$ 484,856</b>	<b>\$ 282,034</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES</b>									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 0		\$ 3,245	\$ 0			\$ 0	\$ 3,245	\$ 0
Due to Other Funds	\$ 30		\$ 0				\$ 11,574	\$ 11,604	\$ 8,846
Due to Other Courts									
Due to State									
TC145 Liability							\$ 19,616	\$ 19,616	\$ 25,142
Due to Other Governments	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Interest							\$ 17	\$ 17	\$ 18
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.									
<b>Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.</b>	<b>\$ 30</b>		<b>\$ 3,245</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>			<b>\$ 31,208</b>	<b>\$ 34,482</b>	<b>\$ 34,007</b>
Civil							\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 655
Criminal							\$ 28,399	\$ 28,399	\$ 48,897
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal							\$ 1,541	\$ 1,541	\$ 1,632
Trust Held Outside of the JCC									
Trust Interest Payable							\$ 58	\$ 58	\$ 34
Miscellaneous Trust									
<b>Total Trust Deposits</b>							<b>\$ 29,998</b>	<b>\$ 29,998</b>	<b>\$ 51,218</b>
Accrued Payroll	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Benefits Payable	\$ 6,669							\$ 6,669	\$ 5,538
Deferred Compensation Payable	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 135
Deductions Payable	\$ (1,022)							\$ (1,022)	\$ 7
Payroll Clearing	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
<b>Total Payroll Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 5,647</b>							<b>\$ 5,647</b>	<b>\$ 5,681</b>
Revenue Collected in Advance									
Liabilities For Deposits	\$ 649						\$ 537	\$ 1,186	\$ 806
Jury Fees - Non-Interest							\$ 30	\$ 30	\$ 5,821
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment							\$ 2,893	\$ 2,893	\$ 2,366
Uncleared Collections	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 1,821
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
<b>Total Other Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 649</b>						<b>\$ 3,460</b>	<b>\$ 4,109</b>	<b>\$ 10,814</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 6,326</b>		<b>\$ 3,245</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>			<b>\$ 64,665</b>	<b>\$ 74,236</b>	<b>\$ 101,719</b>
<b>Total Fund Balance</b>	<b>\$ 404,597</b>	<b>\$ 42,468</b>	<b>\$ (36,445)</b>	<b>\$ 0</b>				<b>\$ 410,620</b>	<b>\$ 180,315</b>

Superior Court of California, County of Plumas  
 Trial Court Operations Fund  
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances  
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended March											
Fiscal Year 2016/17										2015/16	
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects	Debt Service						
		Non-Grant	Grant								
<b>REVENUES</b>											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 1,001,751	\$ 6,136					\$ 1,007,887	\$ 1,211,603	\$ 966,054	\$ 1,240,173	
Improvement and Modernization Fund								\$ 2,884	\$ 2,884	\$ 2,884	
Judges' Compensation (45.25)											
Court Interpreter (45.45)	\$ 9,150						\$ 9,150	\$ 6,877	\$ 2,341	\$ 9,667	
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (45.55)											
MOU Reimbursements (45.10 and General)	\$ 32,650						\$ 32,650	\$ 39,035	\$ 24,587	\$ 43,518	
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 14,929						\$ 14,929	\$ 14,929	\$ 14,929	\$ 14,929	
	\$ 1,058,480	\$ 6,136					\$ 1,064,616	\$ 1,275,328	\$ 1,010,795	\$ 1,311,171	
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator			\$ 149,278				\$ 149,278	\$ 167,834	\$ 45,318	\$ 169,203	
Other Judicial Council Grants			\$ 840				\$ 840	\$ 22,524	\$ 1,753	\$ 29,939	
Non-Judicial Council Grants											
			\$ 150,118				\$ 150,118	\$ 190,358	\$ 47,071	\$ 199,142	
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 1,266	\$ 104					\$ 1,371	\$ 1,213	\$ 692	\$ 889	
Investment Income											
Donations											
Local Fees	\$ 3,204						\$ 3,204	\$ 6,268	\$ 4,808	\$ 6,638	
Non-Fee Revenues											
Enhanced Collections											
Escheatment											
Prior Year Revenue											
County Program - Restricted											
Reimbursement Other	\$ 5,277						\$ 5,277	\$ 6,925		\$ 1,327	
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 1,773						\$ 1,773	\$ 23,923	\$ 984	\$ 618	
	\$ 11,520	\$ 104					\$ 11,625	\$ 38,329	\$ 6,484	\$ 9,472	
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 1,070,000</b>	<b>\$ 6,240</b>	<b>\$ 150,118</b>				<b>\$ 1,226,359</b>	<b>\$ 1,504,015</b>	<b>\$ 1,064,349</b>	<b>\$ 1,519,785</b>	
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>											
Personal Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 373,050		\$ 51,668				\$ 424,718	\$ 682,861	\$ 411,283	\$ 681,592	
Temp Help											
Overtime											
Staff Benefits	\$ 173,341		\$ 39,227				\$ 212,568	\$ 396,894	\$ 215,416	\$ 352,934	
	\$ 546,391		\$ 90,895				\$ 637,286	\$ 1,079,755	\$ 626,699	\$ 1,034,526	
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 15,699						\$ 15,699	\$ 17,287	\$ 30,957	\$ 30,874	
Printing	\$ 833						\$ 833	\$ 1,199	\$ 1,199	\$ 1,800	
Telecommunications	\$ 6,242						\$ 6,242	\$ 12,322	\$ 6,466	\$ 16,315	
Postage	\$ 127		\$ 53				\$ 179	\$ 5,400	\$ 30	\$ 650	
Insurance	\$ 331						\$ 331	\$ 350	\$ 331	\$ 700	
In-State Travel	\$ 2,589		\$ 0				\$ 2,589	\$ 5,950	\$ 3,077	\$ 4,462	
Out-of-State Travel											
Training	\$ 590						\$ 590	\$ 5,250	\$ 115	\$ 5,240	
Security Services											
Facility Operations	\$ 3,224						\$ 3,224	\$ 9,500		\$ 13,915	
Utilities											
Contracted Services	\$ 176,837		\$ 77,436				\$ 254,273	\$ 451,035	\$ 244,492	\$ 410,490	
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 2,320						\$ 2,320	\$ 2,696	\$ 1,155	\$ 2,826	
Information Technology	\$ 36,567		\$ 0				\$ 36,567	\$ 18,704	\$ 60,066	\$ 44,329	
Major Equipment											
Other Items of Expense											
	\$ 245,359		\$ 77,488				\$ 322,847	\$ 528,494	\$ 347,887	\$ 531,601	
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury											
Jury Costs	\$ 2,312						\$ 2,312	\$ 6,245	\$ 5,341	\$ 6,852	
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service											
Other											
Capital Costs											
Internal Cost Recovery	\$ (18,179)		\$ 18,179				\$ 0	\$ 0		\$ 0	
Prior Year Expense Adjustment											
	\$ (15,867)		\$ 18,179				\$ 2,312	\$ 6,245	\$ 5,341	\$ 6,852	
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>\$ 775,883</b>		<b>\$ 186,563</b>				<b>\$ 962,445</b>	<b>\$ 1,614,494</b>	<b>\$ 979,927</b>	<b>\$ 1,572,979</b>	
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ 294,118	\$ 6,240	\$ (36,445)				\$ 263,913	\$ (110,479)	\$ 84,421	\$ (53,194)	
Operating Transfers In (Out)	\$ 0		\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 0			
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 110,479	\$ 36,228	\$ 0	\$ 0			\$ 146,707	\$ 146,707	\$ 95,894	\$ 95,894	
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 404,597	\$ 42,468	\$ (36,445)	\$ 0			\$ 410,620	\$ 36,228	\$ 180,315	\$ 42,700	

Superior Court of California, County of Plumas  
 Trial Court Operations Fund  
 Statement of Program Expenditures  
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended March										
	Fiscal Year 2016/17							2015/16		
	Personal Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Capital Costs	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
<b>GRAM EXPENDITURES:</b>										
ges & Courtroom Support	\$ 180,802	\$ 12,216				\$ 0	\$ 193,018	\$ 343,908	\$ 216,190	\$ 360,880
Tic & Other Infractions	\$ 84,046	\$ 5,428					\$ 89,474	\$ 177,884	\$ 94,175	\$ 159,543
er Criminal Cases	\$ 27,237	\$ 2,000					\$ 29,236	\$ 150,756	\$ 29,177	\$ 135,135
	\$ 24,927	\$ 3,133					\$ 28,060	\$ 122,307	\$ 33,122	\$ 107,837
ily & Children Services	\$ 18,908	\$ 125,359					\$ 144,267	\$ 309,330	\$ 141,610	\$ 275,313
ate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services		\$ 5,705					\$ 5,705		\$ 5,304	\$ 1,350
enile Dependency Services		\$ 1,470					\$ 1,470	\$ 31,883	\$ 1,538	\$ 40,144
enile Delinquency Services								\$ 9,359		\$ 10,205
er Court Operations	\$ 103,138	\$ 40,791					\$ 143,929	\$ 52,363	\$ 143,437	\$ 50,024
rt Interpreters	\$ 5,733	\$ 8,498					\$ 14,231	\$ 4,307	\$ 10,316	\$ 4,628
Services	\$ 17,383	\$ 5,205	\$ 2,312				\$ 24,899	\$ 23,445	\$ 28,366	\$ 22,244
urity										
Trial Court Operations Program	\$ 462,173	\$ 209,804	\$ 2,312			\$ 0	\$ 674,290	\$ 1,225,542	\$ 703,236	\$ 1,167,303
anced Collections										
er Non-Court Operations										
Non-Court Operations Program										
cutive Office	\$ 102,667	\$ 8,365					\$ 111,033	\$ 172,946	\$ 111,023	\$ 177,612
al Services	\$ 52,490	\$ 6,568					\$ 59,058	\$ 114,369	\$ 44,862	\$ 131,975
an Resources	\$ 19,955	\$ 1,572					\$ 21,527	\$ 36,585	\$ 21,924	\$ 31,248
ness & Facilities Services		\$ 1,796					\$ 1,796	\$ 36,246	\$ 3,858	\$ 44,841
mation Technology		\$ 94,742					\$ 94,742	\$ 28,806	\$ 95,025	\$ 20,000
Court Administration Program	\$ 175,113	\$ 113,043					\$ 288,156	\$ 388,952	\$ 276,692	\$ 405,676
enditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program		\$ 0					\$ 0		\$ 0	
r Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program										
Total	\$ 637,286	\$ 322,847	\$ 2,312			\$ 0	\$ 962,445	\$ 1,614,494	\$ 979,927	\$ 1,572,979